When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini
Direct dial 0115 914 8320
Email democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Our reference:

Your reference:
Date: Monday, 4 December 2023

To all Members of the Cabinet

Dear Councillor

A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 12 December 2023 at 7.00
pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to
consider the following items of business.

This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC

Rushcliffe

Borough Council

Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home
page until you see the video appear.

Yours sincerely

AF

Gemma Dennis
Monitoring Officer

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2023 (Pages 1 - 6)
4, Citizens' Questions

To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its
services.

5. Opposition Group Leaders' Questions

To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on
items on the agenda.

Rushcliffe Borough
Council Customer
Service Centre

Fountain Court
Gordon Road
West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG2 5LN

Email:
customerservices
@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Telephone:
0115981 9911

www.rushcliffe.gov.uk

Opening hours:
Monday, Tuesday and
Thursday

8.30am - 5pm
Wednesday

9.30am - 5pm

Friday

8.30am - 4.30pm

Postal address
Rushcliffe Borough
Council

Rushcliffe Arena
Rugby Road

West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG27YG

M2 disability
A confident

EMPLOYER ——

RUSHCLIFFE - GREAT PLACE = GREAT LIFESTYLE = GREAT SPORT


https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct

NON-KEY DECISIONS

6. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2023/24 - Financial Update
Quarter 2 (Pages 7 - 26)

The report of the Director — Finance and Corporate Service is
attached.

Membership

Chair: Councillor N Clarke
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Brennan
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler

Meeting Room Guidance

Fire Alarm Evacuation: In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber. You
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the
building.

Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first
floor.

Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.

Microphones: When you are invited to speak please press the button on your
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem. Please ensure that you switch
this off after you have spoken.

Recording at Meetings

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.

Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its
decision making. As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt



35

36

37

38

Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

Rushcliffe MINUTES
Borough Council OF THE MEETING OF THE
CABINET

TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2023

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,
Rugby Road, West Bridgford
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel

PRESENT:
Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi
and J Wheeler

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillor J Walker

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

L Ashmore Director of Development and
Economic Growth

G Dennis Monitoring Officer

P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate
Services

K Marriott Chief Executive

H Tambini Democratic Services Manager

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made.
Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2023

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 were agreed as
a true record and signed by the Chairman.

Citizens' Questions

There were no citizens’ questions.

Opposition Group Leaders' Questions

Question from Councillor Birch to Councillor Clarke. Councillor Birch did not
attend the meeting, so his question was read out by the Chair, Councillor
Clarke.

“‘Given that the Corporate Strategy public consultation received just 352
responses, do you think that the Council did enough to promote the survey to

the public?”

Councillor Clarke responded by advising that the consultation had featured in
Rushcliffe Reports, which had landed on doorsteps week commencing 19

page 1



39

June, reaching over 52,000 households, making it accessible to everyone in
those households. This had been supported by an extensive social media
campaign, with two press releases, which were picked up both by the West
Bridgford Wire and Newark Advertiser, adding to the publicity. The Councillors’
consultation featured each week in Councillors’ Connections and the
Communications team also followed up with a number of direct emails to all
Councillors encouraging them to participate. In respect of social media, the
Communications team had been monitoring it, with over 50,000 views made of
the Corporate Strategy content, and Councillor Clarke stated that he was both
satisfied and confident that the consultation had reached a large and wide part
of the population.

Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Clarke.

“‘How were the ClIr responses to the consultation considered in the writing of
the Corporate Strategy?”

Councillor Clarke thanked Councillor Walker for her question and stated that
the Labour Group had submitted a response, along with three other
Councillors, with the survey being anonymous, and assumed that other Groups
had considered it, as the Conservative group had. Councillors’ feedback had
been considered and disseminated to Service Managers who would be
responsible for the day-to-day delivery of the tasks. They had been asked to
consider feedback as they embarked upon delivering tasks, or in some areas
continued delivering tasks that were continued from the 2019-2023 Strategy.
The Corporate Strategy captured at a relatively high level the 12 strategic tasks
the Council was committed to delivering and behind each of those 12 tasks sat
a much more detailed ‘task appraisal’ document. Those appraisals were still
being developed and Councillors’ feedback would be considered where
possible and appropriate.

Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question to Councillor Clarke.

‘How will the Council engage in a meaningful way showing that great care
mentioned in the Corporate Strategy to ensure that the Greater Nottingham
Strategic Plan has input from all stakeholders, especially from vulnerable
groups, who are often our biggest service users and also bear the brunt of poor
strategic planning.”

Councillor Clarke responded by advising that there would be further
involvement through the scrutiny process, and assuming that the proposal
tonight was approved, to submit the Strategy to Council, comments from the
Corporate Overview Group and any further information would be incorporated
for Council to consider.

Corporate Strategy
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Strategic and Borough-wide Leadership,

Councillor Clarke, presented the report of the Chief Executive, which detailed
the Council’s Corporate Strategy for 2024-2027.

page 2



Councillor Clarke advised that this Strategy was set to be adopted by Full
Council in December, with the current Strategy expiring this year. Cabinet was
reminded that the Strategy had been subject to consultation by both
Councillors and residents, with the four key priorities remaining the same, as
they were still appropriate and relevant. Councillor Clarke stated that whilst
each key priority was important it its own right, the Environment would continue
to be a significant focus for the Council, and as new Government legislation
came forward, the Council needed to ensure that it was reacting appropriately
to that. The Council was also working towards being operationally net zero,
whilst working to strike the correct balance between development without
sacrificing the Borough’s rural identity, which the Council and so many
residents valued. Councillor Clarke referred to the 12 strategic tasks for the
four key priorities, which were highlighted in the Strategy. Councillor Clarke
referred to his earlier response to Councillor Walker’s question and stated that
since the Cabinet agenda had been published, the Corporate Overview Group
had met and considered the Strategy and he suggested that it would be
appropriate to include those comments in the report submitted to Council,
together with any other comments relevant to the potential adoption of the
Strategy.

In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan endorsed the
comments made by Councillor Clarke and stated that the Strategy clearly set
out the Council’s strategic objectives and the actions to be taken to deliver
them. The Strategy made it clear that the Council continuing to deliver its core
services to residents remained a key priority, whilst at the same time focusing
on some of the significant strategic challenges that it would face, particularly
with the advent of the new Devolution Deal and the creation of a new
Combined Mayoral Authority. Councillor Brennan reiterated that the Council
would continue to work to create investment opportunities in the region,
particularly with the closure of the Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station, the
development of the Freeport and the Development Corporation, and by taking
advantage of the Government’s Levelling Up agenda. Councillor Brennan
started that she was particularly pleased that the Council would be working
towards an Economic Growth Strategy, which was detailed in the Action Plan.
Alongside those new strategic challenges, the Council had set out its intention
to implement new Government legislation on planning and the environment,
and to review its asset base to ensure it maintained sound finances, which
would enable the continued delivery of high quality services, whilst ensuring
value for money and Councillor Brennan was happy to endorse the Strategy.

Councillor J Wheeler welcomed the inclusion of the fourth strategic task to
deliver Rushcliffe’s Leisure Strategy, the progress already made and looked
forward to reporting back to scrutiny on future progress. Whilst it was noted
that the consultation had been very extensive, the few comments received
could indicate that in general people were happy with the Strategy, as people
were often less likely to comment if they agreed with something. Councillor
Wheeler thanked the Communication team for its hard work in publicising the
Strategy and welcomed going forward that the tasks and priorities would
continue to be monitored and kept on track.

Councillor Upton stated that it was timely for a new strategic plan to be brought
forward and agreed that it was important to have a plan and a future vision,

page 3



40

which this Strategy did.

Councillor Clarke referred to the comments raised by Councillor Wheeler about
the Strategy going forward and suggested that if issues were identified that
would contribute to the Council’s priorities then they could be considered as
part of the Action Plan.

It was RESOLVED that the Corporate Strategy 2024-2027 be endorsed and
forwarded to Council for adoption.

Growth Board Review Update

The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Growth and Development, Councillor Brennan,
presented the report of the Director — Development and Economic Growth,
which outlined the new structure and terms of reference for the Growth Boards.

Councillor Brennan stated that this report followed on from reports submitted to
Cabinet and the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group in June and October
respectively this year and reflected the outcome of those discussions and the
extensive review work undertaken by officers, with the new structure for the
Boards detailed in Paragraph 4 of the report. Cabinet was advised that the
current Strategic Growth Board would continue, but with new objectives, with
the proposed terms of reference for the Board set out in Appendix A to the
report. Councillor Brennan advised that the local Growth Boards as were
would be replaced by Development and Community Boards, alongside those
would be Task and Finish Groups, established to look at specific topics,
together with meetings with the six largest town/parish councils and the West
Bridgford Local Area Forum, as detailed in Paragraph 4.3, with a summary of
the changes in Paragraph 4.4. Councillor Brennan advised that an important
new role for the Strategic Growth Board would be the development of an
Economic Growth Strategy for the Borough, which would oversee the
development and delivery of the work programmes for the Task and Finish
Groups. Cabinet was advised that the process for establishing the terms of
reference for those groups, together with the list of key questions to be asked
when new groups were proposed was detailed in Paragraph 4.8, with the new
structures continuing to be supported by officers. Councillor Brennan
concluded by advising that considerable work had taken place to undertake
this review, the current Boards had served their purpose and it was the correct
time to consider their relevance, if they were tackling the right issues and
involving the right people. The new structure would be fit for purpose and help
to deliver the Council’s corporate objectives.

In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton stated that he was
speaking with some experience, having chaired the West Bridgford Growth
Board for several years and currently being a member of the Radcliffe on Trent
Growth Board. Given that it was eight years since the Boards were established
Councillor Upton considered that it had been timely to review them and that a
new structure was required and applauded the flexibility in this new structure,
and he noted that the report had been endorsed by the Growth and
Development Scrutiny Group.

page 4



Councillor Clarke agreed that when the Boards were set up they were

appropriate for the time and served a useful purpose; however, things evolved,

and it was right to review and ensure that the operation was fit for purpose.

Having chaired the Bingham Growth Board, Councillor Inglis concurred with

Councillor Upton’s comments and noted the many projects that had been

delivered and was pleased to see that they would be more inclusive.

It was RESOLVED that:

a) the new structure for the Boards be approved; and

b) the proposed terms of reference template included as Appendix A and
Appendix B in the report be agreed, and the Director — Development

and Economic Growth be granted delegated authority to adapt as
necessary.

The meeting closed at 7.24 pm.

CHAIR

page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

Cabinet
Tuesday, 12 December 2023

. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2023/24 - Financial
Rushcliffe Update Quarter 2

Borough Council

Report of the Director — Finance and Corporate Services

Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance,
Councillor D Virdi

1. Purpose of report

1.1. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30
September 2023.

1.2. Given the current financial climate, particularly the inflationary increases and
impact on residents’ cost of living, it is imperative that the Council maintains due
diligence with regards to its finances and ensures necessary action is taken to
ensure a balanced budget is maintained.

1.3. There is a predicted net revenue budget efficiency of £0.287m for 2023/24
mostly as a result of Business Rates Pool and a lower Business Rates Levy
payment than anticipated. This represents a variance of 1.95% of Net Service
Expenditure. This is proposed to be earmarked for additional cost pressures
discussed below. The position is likely to change as further variances are
identified during the year.

1.4. There is a capital budget underspend projected of £9.292m, this includes
rephasing of £6.068m to 2024/25 and £1m to 2025/26 across a number of
schemes as detailed in paragraph 4.7 with the resulting variance primarily due
to Rushcliffe Oaks Crematorium £1.123m, Support for Registered Housing
Providers £0.747m, Bingham Leisure Centre post opening enhancements
£0.583m offset by an increase of £1.131m on Vehicle Replacement requested
to be accelerated from 2024/25.

1.5. The report has been scrutinised by Corporate Overview Group on 7 November
2023, and no significant issues were raised.

2. Recommendation
Itis RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting:

a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £0.287m and
proposals to earmark this for cost pressures (£0.187m) and £0.1m for the
DevCo to be carried forward over the next two years (para 4.1);

b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £9.292m including the re-
profiling of provisions totalling £6.068m to 2024/25 and £1m to 2025/26
(para 4.7); and

page 7



C) the expected outturn position of £12.3k overspend for Special Expenses

(para 4.5).
3. Reasons for Recommendations
To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-going
financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations.
4. Supporting Information
Revenue Monitoring
4.1  Forthis financial year, the overall budget variance is expected to be an efficiency
of £0.287m with proposals to utilise this both for in-year pressures given in
Appendix A and £100k to be carri
[...]
 of the
overspends, however there is a £0.898m net overspend on cost of services.
Increased income attributable to the Nottinghamshire Business Rates pool
surplus, a lower Business Rates Levy (a charge to Government based on
Business Rates Growth) and additional grant income deliver an overall
expected efficiency of £0.287m for 2023/24, this is proposed to be used
towards 2024/25 revenue pressures.

4.4  The Revenue Monitoring statement by service area is attached at Appendix A
and includes grant income, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) (funded by the
New Homes Bonus) and income from Business Rates and Council Tax. Detailed
variance analysis as at 30 September 2023, is attached at Appendix B.

4.5 Appendix E shows the Quarter 2 position on the Special Expenses budget. The
expenditure is currently expected to be £12.3k above budget mostly in relation
to Community Halls reduced income linked to cost of living. This position may
change later in the year as variances are identified.

Capital Monitoring

4.6 The updated summary of the Capital Programme monitoring statement and
funding position is shown at Appendix C as at 30 September 2023. Appendix
D provides further details about the progress of the schemes, any necessary re-
phasing, and highlights efficiencies.

4.7  The original Capital Programme for 2023/24 was £9.576m, with £5.426m carry
forwards and other adjustments of £2.681m to give a current budget of
£17.683m. The projected outturn is £8.391m, resulting in an underspend of
£9.292m. It is requested that £6.068m is rephased to £2024/25 and a further
£1m to 2025/26. This is summarised in Table 2 below. It is requested that
£1.31m is accelerated from the 2024/25 scheme for the Vehicle Replacement
Programme in relation to the refuse collection vehicles following the fleet review.
Table 2: Re-phasing of 2023/24 schemes

Support for Registered Housing Providers 2,000

(Split 24/25 & 25/26)

Traveller Site Acquisition 1,000
Cotgrave & Keyworth Leisure Centre Enhancem
[...]
e value of the Council’s Multi Asset investments or pooled funds is currently
at£13.55m, a £1.4m loss against original investment. The Council hold £0.973m
in reserves to smooth the impact of the movements in value with a further £0.2m
budgeted to be added in year a total of £1.173m. It should be noted that whilst
the value of the assets does fluctuate, the returns from these investments are
stable and represent a significant proportion (65%) of the Council’s overall return
on investments. They are long term investments and form part of the Council’s
Treasury Management Strategy approved by Full Council as part of the MTFS.
It should also be noted that there is a statutory override currently in place which
allows any movement in capital value to be reversed through unusable reserves
removing the impact on the revenue account. This has been extended to April
2025; however, it is prudent to maintain a reserve whilst we retain such
investments.

Conclusion

The financial position in the revenue budget is showing a projected overspend
of £0.898m; however, due to a lower than anticipated Business Rates Levy
charge and the Business Rates Pool surplus distribution, there is a projected
overall budget efficiency of £0.287m. Inflation has reduced slightly but remains
high and the consequential rising costs of living present significant risks to the
Council’'s budget. Pay awards for the last two years have been higher than
anticipated, linked to the cost of living, and this not only impacts on the current
year but also in each year thereafter. Furthermore, planned savings are
currently falling short of expected targets and this adds further pressure to the
budget. The Council must ensure it can support any adverse budgetary impact
and proposes to utilise the £0.287m projected underspend to mitigate these
risks.

The position in 2023/24 on capital is currently positive and there will still be no
need to externally borrow this financial year. Challenges can arise during the
yea
[...]
ing the
Council can withstand the financial shocks and maintaining sufficient reserves
to address significant risks remains a key objective of the Council’'s MTFS and
is good financial practice.

Implications

Financial Implications

Financial implications are covered in the body of the report.

Legal Implications

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. It supports the
delivery of a balanced budget.

Equalities Implications

There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications

There are no Section 17 implications arising from this report..
Biodiversity Net Gain Implications

There are no Biodiversity Net Gain implications arising from this report..

Link to Corporate Priorities

The Environment

Quality of Life

Efficient Services | The budget resources the Corporate Strategy and therefore

Sustainable resources all Corporate Priorities.
Growth

page 14



9.

Recommendation

Itis RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the attached report noting:

a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £0.287m and
proposals to earmark this for cost pressures (£0.187m) and £0.1m for the
DevCo to be carried forward over the next two years (para 4.1);

b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £9.292m including the re-
profiling of provisions totalling £6.068m to 2024/25 and £1m to 2025/26

(para 4.7); and

C) the expected outturn position of £12.3k overspend for Special Expenses

(para 4.5).

For more information contact:

Peter Linfield

Director — Finance and Corporate Services
0115 914 8439

plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Background papers Available for
Inspection:

Council 2 March 2022 — 2023-24 Budget and
Financial Strategy

Cabinet 11 July 2023 - Financial Outturn Report
Cabinet 12 September 2023 — Q1 Revenue and
Capital Monitoring

List of appendices (if any):

Appendix A — Projected Revenue Outturn
Position 2023/24 — September 2023

Appendix B — Revenue Variance E
[...]

	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2023
	Minutes

	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2023/24 - Financial Update Quarter 2



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Dennis Monitoring Officer 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 S Whittaker Service Manager - Finance 
   

  
41 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
42 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 November 2023  were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43 Citizens' Questions 
 

 Question from Mr Jonathon Morris to Councillor Upton.  Mr Morris was unable 
to attend the meeting, so his question was read out by the Chair. 
 
“Does Rushcliffe Borough Council consider it fair and reasonable for residents 
of developments with Section 106 provisions to pay private management fees 
to maintain the access routes to public amenities?” 
 
Councillor Upton responded by thanking Mr Morris for his question and stated 
that whilst the Council had a great deal of sympathy with the question this was 
a national issue.  Councillor Upton understood that the Government had 
started to look at this unregulated sector, although he questioned if anything 
would happen before the next General Election.  Councillor Upton stated that 
management companies had operated for many decades; however, over the 
years, this private management company model appeared to have grown 
significantly, with some increasing their powers well beyond simply grounds 
maintenance.  Councillor Upton confirmed that the Growth and Development 
Scrutiny Group would be looking at this issue next year. 



 

 

 
44 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 

 
 Question from Councillor Jen Walker to Councillor Upton. 

 
“The Home Builders Federation, the representative body of the home building 
industry in England and Wales, have published a report which ranks Rushcliffe 
Borough Council as the sixth in a table of LAs that hold the most unspent S106 
contributions (£42.2M) and third with the largest amount of unspent education 
contributions (£12.6M). What is this Council doing to ensure we spend these 
essential infrastructure contributions?” 
 
Councillor Upton thanked Councillor Walker for her question and responded by 
stating that the S106 infrastructure money was not the Council’s money, rather 
it was being held by the Council in its capacity as an intermediary ‘banker’ 
between the project provider and the developer.  Councillor Upton advised that 
the Council received part payments for projects, and it could take many years 
to accumulate sufficient money before a large project could commence.  
Councillor Upton confirmed that going forward, the County Council would be 
acting as a ‘banker’ for the educational contributions.  Although the Council had 
an officer responsible for managing contributions, the onus was on the project 
sponsor to apply for the release of money and the Council could not compel a 
provider to bring a project forward; however, the Council tried to unlock any 
perceived barriers to development.  Councillor Upton stated that Rushcliffe had 
seen significant housing growth in the past few years, which had resulted in a 
substantial increase in S106 money held, including £16m in 2021/22, whilst he 
reiterated that this was not the Council’s money.   
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question to Councillor Upton. 
 
“What is this Council doing proactively and in full transparency of our residents 
to show how this money should be spent and what are we doing to try and 
encourage its spending?” 
 
Councillor Upton advised that anyone could access details of a specific 
planning application and get comprehensive details of where S106 money was 
targeted, including specific amounts.  In respect of encouraging spending, 
Councillor Upton reiterated that the Council was very proactive, undertaking 
regular reviews and stated that the dedicated officer reminded project sponsors 
when funds where either near to or at the amount required for the money to be 
used.  
 

45 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2023/24 - Financial Update 
Quarter 2 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Transformation and Governance, 
Councillor Virdi presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services, which set out the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 
September 2023.  Councillor Virdi advised Cabinet that a slight amendment 
had been required to the alignment of the rows on part of Appendix D at Page 
22 of the report and that had been updated and circulated. 
 



 

 

Councillor Virdi stated that given the various financial challenges faced by the 
Council, the overall position was positive.  Cabinet was reminded that wider 
economic risks still prevailed, whilst the position remained fragile and it was 
noted that the report had been considered by the Corporate Overview Group, 
with no significant issues arising. 
 
In respect of revenue, Councillor Virdi confirmed that there was an overall 
revenue budget efficiency of £0.287m, with £100k of this still committed in 
relation to the Development Corporation, details of which were highlighted in 
Paragraph 4.3 of the report.. Councillor Virdi advised that the key issues 
impacting the current revenue position were highlighted in Table 1 in the report.  
Cabinet was advised that there had been some adverse variances, which had 
previously been reported, including the expected income from the Crematorium 
and the increased vehicle costs from the Streetwise operations.  Councillor 
Virdi reported on some positive variances in relation to utility costs, additional 
grant income, and a more favourable Business Rates position.  Cabinet noted 
the pressures to the budget, including pay and inflationary pressures as 
detailed on Page 11 of the report.  In summary, Councillor Virdi advised that he 
was pleased to report that the Council had achieved an overall budget 
efficiency during this quarter.  
 
In respect of capital, Councillor Virdi referred to Page 10 of the report, which 
focused on some of the key variances in relation to the Capital Programme, 
with an estimated underspend of £9.292m, with £7.068m of that in relation to 
scheme rephasing, details of which were highlighted in Table 2 on Page 10, 
with a remaining £2.224m underspend, with further details of those referred to 
on Page 11 of the report.  Councillor Virdi confirmed that £1.31m of the 
underspend would be advanced in relation to the replacement of refuse 
collection vehicles.    
 
Councillor Virdi referred to Paragraph 4.5 of the report and to Appendix E, 
relating to the Special Expenses budget, which showed a slight overspend of 
£12.3k, which was primarily due to a reduction in community halls income, 
which was more than likely linked to the cost of living challenges.     
 
Councillor Virdi concluded by confirming that the Council was currently in the 
process of setting the budget for next year and referred to the continued 
financial challenges being faced.  In the last 12 months inflation had been very 
high; however, that had now stabilised and was reducing, it was likely that 
interest rates would remain high for the foreseeable future, and those factors 
had to be considered.  It was therefore imperative that the Council continued to 
keep a tight control on its finances, to ensure that it had the resources to 
deliver its corporate priorities, whilst avoiding the need for any external 
borrowing.  Councillor Virdi stated that whilst the Council’s in year finances 
were relatively healthy going forward, the Council would not be complacent, 
and would ensure that it continued to provide excellent value for money for the 
Borough. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler referred to the 
importance of properly scrutinising the Council’s finances and referred to the 
difficult position being faced by many other councils, and that it very important, 
for the Council to keep a close watch on its finances, given that budgets were 



 

 

set at the beginning of the year, and lots of changes took place overtime.  
Councillor Wheeler welcomed the clear explanations detailed in the report and 
referred to the work being undertaken by officers to try and increase the 
income from the various leisure and community facilities.  Councillor Wheeler 
thanked officers for their hard work and stated that he looked forward to 
reviewing this again to ensure that the Council was achieving its goals. 
 
The Leader advised that residents could be assured that Councillor Virdi and 
officers had control of the Council’s finances, which were managed very 
prudently.  The Leader referred to the underspend and that it was being re-
profiled and sought confirmation that there was no need to be concerned about 
that, as the money would be spent. 
 
Councillor Virdi referred to Table 2 in the report, which provided further detail 
on those figures, and advised that it was not always possible to spend money 
in year, as planned, as delays occurred, and he confirmed that the money had 
been allocated and would be spent on those projects, it was just being re-
phased.   
 
The Leader concluded by offering thanks to officers for keeping such good 
control over the Council’s finances. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be approved, and that: 
 
a) the expected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £0.287m and 

proposals to earmark this for cost pressures (£0.187m) and £0.1m for 
the DevCo to be carried forward over the next two years, as referred to 
in Paragraph 4.1 of the report be noted; 
 

b) the projected capital budget efficiencies of £9.292m, including the re-
profiling of provisions totalling £6.068m to 2024/25 and £1m to 2025/26, 
as referred to in Paragraph 4.7 of the report be noted; and 
 

c) the expected outturn position of £12.3k overspend for Special Expenses 
as referred to in Paragraph 4.5 of the report be noted.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.18 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


